## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Engrossed House Bill No. 389 by Representative Carmody

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- On page 1, line 8, after "monies;" insert "to provide for the authority of the commissioner
  of conservation to levy fines and penalties;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 16, before "<u>Underground</u>" insert "<u>Louisiana</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 12, change "<u>R.S. 40:1749.12</u>" to "<u>R.S. 40:1749.11</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 3, line 9, change "<u>192</u>" to "<u>192.3</u>" and "<u>195</u>" to "<u>195.2</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 4, at the end of line 3, add "or the Hazardous Materials Transportation and Motor
   Carrier Safety Act, R.S. 32:1501 et seq."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 4, line 20, change "<u>utility operators</u>," to "<u>excavators, pipeline owners or operators</u>,"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

16 On page 4, at the end of line 21, add "<u>The centralized complaint reporting system shall</u> 17 neither be combined with nor in conflict with the Hazardous Incidents Tracking System

- 18 hazardous material hotline."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 4, line 24, change "<u>excavators</u>" to "<u>parties involved in the complaint or incident</u>"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 22 On page 4, line 26, after "<u>incurred</u>" insert a comma "<sub>2</sub>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 4, at the end of line 27, add "<u>The uniform complaint form shall neither replace nor</u>
   <u>conflict with the uniform complaint form provided for in R.S. 40:1749.23(D).</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 5, line 2, after "provided by" insert "excavators, pipeline owners or operators, or"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 29 On page 5, line 8, after "<u>for</u>" insert "<u>those</u>"

## Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>

- 2 On page 5, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 3 "(c) Damage prevention education shall be a component of each
  4 penalty or remedy imposed by the commissioner."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 5, line 18, before "<u>enforcement</u>" insert "<u>his</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 5, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

9 "Section 3. Prior to complete implementation of the provisions of 10 this Act, particularly the exclusive enforcement responsibilities as provided 11 in R.S. 40:1749.27(A)(1), the office of conservation of the Department of Natural Resources shall enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the 12 13 office of state police of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to 14 delineate shared responsibilities through a transition period until such time 15 as the office of conservation has promulgated and finally adopted the rules required by R.S. 40:1749.27(A). At such time as the office of conservation 16 17 has finally adopted the rules required by R.S. 40:1749.27(A), the provisions of this Act shall be completely implemented and the commissioner of 18 conservation shall have exclusive authority to enforce the provisions of R.S. 19 40:1749.27." 20

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 22 On page 5, line 21, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."